HAGERSTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

November 10, 2022 — 7 p.m. — Council Chamber — 2" Floor, City Hall
AGENDA

Call to Order-

Applications Filed for November Hearing:

Case No. Z-2022-07.

To hear an application made by Johnson, Williams, and Associates for a special exception for a child daycare
facility in the RO (Residential: Office) Zoning District, located at 240 South Potomac Street, and the following
variances: 1) to reduce the required number of parking spaces from eighteen (18) to six (6), 2) to reduce the
minimum required lot area for a special exception use from 15,000 square feet to 12,300 square feet and 3) to reduce
the required minimum lot width for a special exception use from 80 feet to 61.23 feet, per Section D.5.a and Section
O of the Zoning Ordinance.

Case No. Z-2022-08.

Case No. Z 2022-08. To hear an application made by Hagerstown Goodwill Industries, Inc. for a special exception
for a retail use in the IR (Industrial Restricted) Zoning District, located at 200 North Prospect Street, and for a
variance to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 48 spaces to 27 spaces, per Section O.4 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

Case No. Z-2022-09.

To hear an administrative appeal made by Herbert Williams for a notice of violation of the zoning
ordinance for the development and use of an unimproved 0.4-acre (more or less) lot located at 160 South
Prospect Street in the RMED (Residential Medium Density) Zoning District and the Prospect Street
Historic District, said appeal being filed within 30 days of the date of said notice, and at least 21 days
prior to the hearing, as required by Sections U.1 and 2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Deliberations.

Other Business.
Proposed Meeting Schedule for 2023 (tentative).

Adjourn.

NOTICE:

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. The Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the cases at
the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact the City
Clerk at 301,739.8577, ext. 113, or ADD 301.797.6617.
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Hagerstown Board of Zoning Appeals Members
FROM: Stephen R. Bockmiller, AICP

Development Review Planner/Zoning Administrator
SUBJECT:  Schedule For 2023

DATE: November 4, 2022

We will be working later today (after your packages are mailed) or Monday morning to put
together a draft meeting schedule for 2023. We have placed this on your agenda for Thursday to
discuss. If we get it out to you no later than Monday, you should have sufficient time to review
it and vote to adopt it on Wednesday.

Thanks.



CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

STAFF REPORT '

CASE NUMBER: Z-2022-07 HEARING DATE: November 10, 2022
APPLICANT: Johnson, Williams and Associates ZONING: RO (Residential-Office)

SITE LOCATION: 240 South Potomac Street

REQUEST: Special exception to establish a child day care center in the RO (Residential Office)
Zoning District, and the following variances:

I. Reduce the minimum required lot area for a child day care center in the RO Zoning
District from 15,000 square feet to 12,300 square feet, and

2. Reduce the required minimum lot width requirement for a child day care center in the
RO District from 80 feet to 61.23 feet, and

3. Reduce the required number of parking spaces from 18 parking spaces to 6 parking
spaces,

This application is being made for the reasons that under Article 4, Section Z, child day
care centers require a special exception in the RO zoning district; and Article 4, Section
D.5.a., the minimum required lot area for this use is 15,000 square feet and the minimum
lot width requirement for this use is 80 feet in the RO District.
DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN DECISION: December 25,2022
STAFF REPORT (Staff comnients in bold italics):

1. Special Exception:

General Criteria for Special Exceptions (Article 4, Section U.8.a.(1)-(7):

(a) No special exception shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board finds
in its written order that the application complies with the following criteria:

(1) Complete Application and Documentation. A written application for a special exception is
submitted by a person or persons with a financial, contractnal, or proprietary interest in the
property indicating the section of this ordinance under which the special exception is sought,
stating the grounds on which it is requested, and including a concept plan of the proposed use
which outlines the specific characteristics of the intended use on that site. An application has
been filed by the owner of the property. The description of use of the property states that there
will be approximately 200 persons per day at the site, including 13 staff. It does not state the
number of children to be cared for on-site at any given time. The applicant will have to clarify
this with the Board on the record,
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Authority to Grant Special Exception and General Standards. The Board of Zoning Appeals
shall make a finding that it is empowered under the section of this ordinance described in the
application to grant the special exception and that the granting of the special exception will not
materially or adversely affect the adjoining and surrounding properties, if: (a) the characteristics
of the use and its operation on the property in question as proposed in the application or concept
plan will not create any greater adverse impact than the operation of such a use on any other
property with the same zoning; and (b) The proposed activity will comply with all conditions and
requirements set forth for the specific use in that zoning district. In making this determination, the
Board shall consider, among other things, the impact of the proposed use on neighborhood
parking and traffic and whether any proposed activities will create adverse visual, dust, odor,
smoke, gas, noise, or similar impact for surrounding properties. The Ordinance lists a child day
care center on a property in the RO zoning district as a special exception use. There are
minimum lot area and lot width requirements for this use, and the applicant seeks variances fo
these requirements, as summarized elsewhere in this report, The Ordinance requires a lot area
of at least 15,000 square feet, and a lot width of 80 feet, and variances are sought for these
requirements as summarized elsewhere in this report. Regarding the parking requirement
variance, this request is nore complex than your typical request in that the Ordinance requires
the Zoning Administrator to make a determination on the amount of parking the Ordinance
requires based on data provided. Please see the Zoning Administrator’s memorandum of
Ocfober 5, 2022. It was determined that for a daycare center use of this size, 18 parking spaces
are required and the Applicant seeks a variance to reduce the required number of spaces front
18 to six. The Applicant proposes to lease spaces in a commercial parking lot on East
Washington Street for staff use.

Conditions of Approval. In granting any special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may
prescribe any special conditions in addition to those specified in the Ordinance which it feels are
necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance and address the issues identified in (b), [2]
above, so that protection of adjacent properties, the neighborhood as a whole, and the public
interest are ensured. Violation of such conditions and safeguards when made a part of terms under
which the special exception is granted shall be deemed a violation of this ordinance and
punishable under Article 8, Section B, of this code. Given the location, hours and size of the
proposed use and the nature of the variances requested, specific conditions would be
warranted, as determined by the Board.

Limited to Use Proposed to the Board. No use or activity permitted by a special exception shall
be enlarged or extended beyond the limits authorized in the grant of special exception without
approval of the Board. No Comment.

Expansion of a Nonconforming Use. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning
Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permitted under the terms of this ordinance in the
zone involved or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in
such zone. Not applicable in this case.

Use Variances or Special Exceptions for Uses Not Enumerated. Changes from one special
exception use to another use permitted by special exception shall require approval by the Board.
Not applicable in this case.

2
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Special Criteria for this Use, None.

Variances:

Variance Criteria (Aasticle 4, Section U.8.b, — Pages 4-117 through 4-118)

b.

Variances. No variance shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board, in
its written order finds that the application complies with the following criteria: An application has been
filed by the contract purchaser, with the consent of the owners of the property.
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Unigue Condition of Property. Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topographical conditions, or other unusual situations or conditions peculiar to a specific parcel of
propeity, or of the use of the property, the strict application of these regulations would result in
peculiar or unusual practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of the property.
The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction complianice with subsection (1),
They cite the existing size and configuration of the property as unique conditions warranting
the three requested variances.

Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief. The variance requested is the minimum reasonably
necessary to overcome the unusual conditions applicable to the property. The applicant needs to
demonsirate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (2).

Compliance Would Preclude Common Use. That the literal interpretation of the provisions of
this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of uses commonly enjoyed by other similar properties
in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to tie
Board’s satisfuction compliance with subsection (3).

No Special Privilege. That granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands or structures with the same zoning. The
applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (4).

Self-Created Hardship. No variance shall be granted in any case where the applicant or their
agent has created or caused to be created a situation which would or has necessitated the issuance
of a variance in order for such property to comply with this Ordinance, The applicant needs to
demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (5).

Consistent with the Intent of the Ordinance, That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance, and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The Board may prescribe
appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards, including location, construction, maintenarnce,
and operation in conformity with the Ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be a violation of this
Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with
subsection (6). Given the nature of the site and the intensity of the vaviances requested, it
would seem consideration of conditions to protect surrounding residents and property owners
would be appropriate in this case.

3
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Use Variances Prohibited. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance to allow
a use not permissible under the terms of this ordinance in the zone involved or any use expressly or by implication
prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. This provision does not apply. A child day care center is
enumerated as a special exception use in the RO District, resulting in this application. Since the use is a
special exception use enumerated in the Ordinance, this provision regarding “use variances” does not apply in
this case, and the Board is within ifs authority to consider it,

Recommendations Submitted by Boards, Commissions, and Citv Departments (Article 4, Section U.6):

¢ Planning Commission: Report not received in time for mailing.
¢ Historic District Commission: Not applicable.
e Board of Traffic and Parking: Report not received in time for mailing.
e Other Not applicable.



CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND
Planning and Code Administration Department

Memorandum
TO: Hagerstown Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: tephen R. Bockmiller, AICP, Development Review Planner/Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT:  Parking for Day Care Center Uses
DATE: October 5, 2022

In the currently pending special exception and variance application for 240 South Potomac Street, the
issue of parking was raised in staff review of the application. Special exception uses are required to meet
parking requirements (although applicants may apply for variances to parking requirements). Parking
requirements are found in Section O of the Zoning Ordinance. There is a chart of various uses and the
parking required for each. Child day care centers are not on this list. The Ordinance states:

Unless otherwise enumerated in the above chart, the number of parking spaces required shall be
determined by the Zoning Administrator based on the standards found in the Institute of
Transportation Engineers Parking Generation Manual, 3rd Edition. When a use is not addressed
in the Parking Generation Manual, the Zoning Administrator shall render an interpretation of the
nearest use addressed in the Manual. Parties aggrieved by the Zoning Administrator’s assignment
of appropriate classification based on the above reference may appeal said decision to the Board of
Zoning Appeals.

I consulted the aforementioned manual. It uncharacteristically offers multiple methods for calcu-
lating parking for this use; 1) by number of children cared for on site, 2) by number of employees
and 3) by the gross square foot area of the building used for the day care center. A rough calcu-
lation of all three figures shows that the total number of parking spaces required doesn’t appear to
deviate by more than about 25 percent between the methods used. They all have good statistical
samples (ranging from 29 to 37 studies each), and appear to be of comparable size and enrollment
as this proposal. I also consulted the City Engineer’s office and they advised using the more
static of methods, recommending against using the method based on the number of children cared
for, which would fluctuate more than the number of staff, or the size of the building which would
not fluctuate at all.

Based on the authority vested in me on this matter by the Zoning Ordinance, it is my determin-
ation that parking requirements shall be based on the number of employees on the property.
Using the 13 employees they state will work on the site, the required parking should be 1.35
spaces per employee. Therefore, I determine that the parking required for this use is 13 staff x
1.35 spaces per employee = 17.55 parking spaces. Requirements are rounded up, so the
requirement for this use is 18 spaces. If this proposal does not provide 18 parking spaces on the
property or within 500 feet on a property designated for this use, a variance to the parking
requirement will be necessary.

Parties aggrieved by this decision may appeal this determination to the Board of Zoning Appeals
within 30 days of the date of this memorandum.

Copy: Applicant

One East Franklin Street | Room 300 | Hagerstown, Maryland 21740-4987
301.739.8577, Ext. 138 or 103
codecompliance@hagerstownmd.org | planning@hagerstownmd.org



CI'TY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND
Planning and Code Administration Department

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION
Submlttal Requlrements: Case No. Z - r;lo 9— 9‘0 j

e  Original application with original signatures and 9 coples ice Use Only
o 10 coples of all site drawings and any additional supporting documentation O }; 8\? 3 J
o Filing fee (please consult current fee schedule) Munis #:

240 South Potomac Street, Hagerstown, MD 21740

(Please include street address, if known)

4500 sq. ft.

Location of Property:

Size of Property (acres/square feet):

Applicant's Interest in Property:

(] owner (Including joint ownership) B other (describe your interest in the property on the lines below and provide the name,

address, and telephone number of the owner. Attach written authorization from the owner of the property that they consent to this
appeal, or have them slgn this application form as a co-applicant.

We would like to convert an existing office building to a daycare center.
Devonte Dinkins, 101 E Baltimore Street, Hagerstown, MD 21740, 301-310-7149

Johnson, Williams and Associates, Corporation
Trading As (if applicable): Think N Bee Leaming Center Email:
6534 Mercantile Drive West, Frederick, MD 21703
301-508-9052 rax. 301-263-7749

Applicant's Name:

admin@thinknbee.com

Malling Address:

Daytime Telephone:

Attorney (legal counsel is not required, but if an attorney will represent you, please complete this section):

Name of Attorney: Emall:

Mailing Address:

Telephone: Fax:

This Chart for Staff Use Only Munls #:

Date Accepted for Processing: Drawing Attached: Yes No
Zonlng District: Posting Deadline:

Asslgned Hearlng Date: Oplnlon Due:




Clty of Hagerstown, Maryland
Board of Zoning Appeals - Speclal Exception Application Page 2

Special Exceptlon Reguest:

The undersigned hereby applles to the Board of Zoning Appeals for approval of & special exception under Section{s)
y.8.047) of the Zoning Ordinance (Articie 4 of tha Land Management Code),

pertaining to the __Ro zoning distrlct for the following use(s):
child day-care services (624410).

Description of Proposed Use:

A, Presant or most recent use of the subject property:
The property is presently an existing office building.

B. Proposed use of property, including any existing or parmitted uses of the propsrty that would be conducted on the slte,
in additlon to the special exception use (include number and type of dwellings, area and use of commerclal and

Industrial bulldings and/or land uses):
The proposed use of the property is a daycare center.

C. Provide a description of the operation of the proposed use, including where applicable: types of activitles; hours of
operation; number of employaes, occupants, and customers; guantity and types of vehicles and trips to be generated to

and from the slte:
The proparty will house a daycare center between the hours of 6 AM - 6:30' PM, Mon- Fii. The number of amployees, occupans, and customers

wili fotal approximatsly 200 peopla wilhin a business day. Customer numbers increase and decrease between pick-up and drop off hours

{6:00 AM-0 AM; 3:30 PM-8:30 PM). Tiiere will ba 2 passenger vans o facilitata field tips and sehoo! pick-ups and parental vehicles for pick-up and drop ofl,

D. Some speclal exception uses have specific performance condlilons cited in the Zoning Ordinance. Please provide
additional information nacessary to determine whather the proposed speclal exceptlon complles with specific

performance criteria {(when applicablie):
Under section u.8.a(7), there are no specified special exception criteria-for child day-care

services (624410).




Clty of Hagerstown, Maryland
Board of Zoning Appeals — Speclal Exception Application Page 3

E. If tho Zoning Ordinance has a minimum lot size requirement for this proposed use, list the requirement or write “not
applicable.”

Not applicable

F. Please list any other factors or Information you would iike the Board of Zoning Appeals to conslder.
We are requesting to change the current parking zone for the 3 parking spaces In front of

240 South Potomac Street to be loading zones during the hours of 6:30 am - 9 am and
3:30 PM - 6:30 PM. This request will not interfere with the current signage for street
cleaning (picture of current sign is attached with request).

G. Speclai exception uses are required to provide parking required by Sectlon O, of the Zonlng Ordinance. Based on the
requirements of Section 0., how many parking spaces are required for this use? How many parking spaces are provided

for this use and other uses on this property? On-street parking spaces shall not figure into the total number of spe
proviged. Count only those spaces on the property. if the parking provided on the property does not meat minimu
requirements for all uses on the subject property, the applicant may proceed but complating a varlance appilcation
seeking the Board of Zonlng Appeals’ approval of a variance to reduce this requirement is required.

We will use the current zoned parking for the RO space which includes 6 parking spaces
in the rear of 240 South Potomagc Street, the 3 proposed loading zone spaces, and
the overflow parking fot on 20 West Baltimore Street (property owner approved).

H. Some speclal exceplion uses have speciflc parformance conditions clted In the Zoning Ordinance, Please provide
additlonal Information necessary to determine whether the proposed speclal exception compiies with speciflc
performance criteria (when applicable); see Section UB.a{(7):

Not applicable

Special Exception Site Drawing:

in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals to have a clear understanding of the unique conditlons of your property ant your
special exception request(s), you must submit a drawing of the property with this application, showing the property lnes, the
property’s ralationship to adjacent streets and bulldings, the locatlon of existing bulldings on the site, and proposed
Improvements that would occur if the speclal exception{s) Is/are granted. Attach a copy to the original application form and

each of the nine coples submitted.

Attached to this application is a sampla drawing for you to use as an example and gulde In preparing & drawing for yeur
applitcation.




City of Hagerstown, Maryland
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Additional Materlals, Fees, Posting, and Advertising:
A. If desired, supplemental pages may be attached to this application.

This orlginal application form and nine (9) coples of the applicatlon must be submitted. If the applicant deslres to
submit additlonal materlals, pages, etc., ten (10) coples are required. However, additional coples of orlginal
photographs and large graphlc exhibits are not required. Single coples of orlginal photographs and large graphlc
oxhlblts are sufficlent. Please do not mount large exhlbits to foam core or other rigid backing, as the exhibit can be
damaged when removed for placement In the file.

B. The undersigned agrees to properly post the property at least ten (10) days immediately prior to the hearlng and maintain
the poster(s) during the period the property Is required to be posted. Fallure to comply with this requirement will delay the
Board hearing the case.

C. The undersigned agrees to pay all costs in accordance with the current fee schedule adopted by the Mayor and City
Councll. Checks are to be made payable to the “City of Hagerstown.”

Signatures

The undersigned hereby affirms that all of the statements and information contained in, or filed with, this petition are true and
correct. The undersigned has read the instructions on this form, filing herewith all of the required accompanying information.

/ /

\ (| Wt/ YA JUAA

Attorney's Signature (if applicable) ) ‘-AJpIicanl'S@'rgnaturé

Devon te Dinking

Property Owner's Signature (if other than applicant)




City of Hagerstown, Maryland |
Board of Zoning Appeals - Speclal Exceptlon Application Page 5

What Is a Speclal Exception and what are the Standards Used by the Board to Make a Declslon?

A speclal excaption use Is a use that Is generally consldered parmitted In a zoning district, but the Board of Zonlng Appeals
must review the proposal to ansure that there are no unlque Impacts created by the proposal that would Inordinately Impact
adjacent or nearby properties mora than is generally Inhierent to the use In this distrlct.

Simply statad, the Board makes sure that the proposed uée fs no worse at this particular site than it would be at any other
typical property In the sama zoning district. The process assutnes there will be impacts, The questlon to be answered is: "Are
the Impacts of tho proposed use greater at this location than It would be at other proportlies In the same zonlng distrlct"?

In order to approve a special exception the Boeard of Zoning Appeals must:
1. Recelve this completed application, provided by you end submitted at the Planning and Code Administratlon Depariment,

2. Find that they have the power to grant the speclal exception. The Board has no authorlty to grant a special exception for a
use that Is not listed on the list of permitted special exceptions.

3, Find that granting ihe speclal exception will not materlatly or adversely affect the public interest. in making this
determination, the Board shall consider, among other things, the Impact of the propesed use an netghborheod parking and
whether any proposed activities wll! croate adverss visual, ador, dust, end/or nolse impacts for surrounding propertles,

This is explained in more detalt in the Zoning Ordinance, Section U.B.a.

it I these standards that you shauld be prepared to address at your hearing In arder for the Board of Zoning Appeals to be able
to apprave your speclal exception.

In granting any special exception, the Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with the Zoning
Ordinance and the issues considered in #3 above. Violation of such conditions and safeguards when made a part of the terms
under which a speclal exception Is granted, shall be deemed to be a violation of the Zoning Ordinance, sublect to enforcement
action.

For more information, please contact:

Hagerstown Pianning and Code Adminlstration Department
City of Hagerstown, Maryland

One East Franklin Strest, Suite 300

Hagerstown, MD 21740

T: 301.739.8577, ext, 138
F: 301.791.2650

Emall: planning@hagerstownmd.org

tast Amended: 2/5/2020
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This drawing is an example of what will need to be provided as an exhlbit with your speclal exception
appllcation. Simpler drawings may be acceptable depending on the complexity of the request.
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CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND
Planning and Code Administration Department

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - VARIANCE APPLICATION

Submittal Requirements: Case No.Z- 0 9‘& o1
o Orlginal application with original signatures and 9 coples Office Use Only
o 10 copies of all site drawings and any additlonal supporting documentation
s Filing fee (please consult current fea schedule)

Location of Propery: 240 South Potomac Street, Hagerstown, MD 21704

(Please Include street address, If known)

Size of Property (acres/square feet): Lot 60X200

Applicant’s Interest In Property:

O owner (including jolnt ownership) ¥ other (describe your Interest In the property on the lines below and provide the name,

address, and telephone number of the owner. Attach written authorization from the owner of tha property that they consent to this
appeal, or have them sign thls application form es a co-applicant.

Leasing building space from owner for daycare center use. Devonté Dinkins,
101 E. Baltimore Street, Hagerstown, MD 21740, 301-310-7149.

Proposed Use (Number and types of dwellings, area and use of commerclal and industrial bulidings):

appiicants Name: JONNSON, Williams and Associates, Corporation

Trading As (if applicable): | NINK N Bee Learning Center Emay; 20MIN@ thinknbee.com
Malling Address: 9004 Mercantile Drive West, Frederick, MD 21703
Daytime Telephone: 301-508-9052 . Fax: 301-263-7749

Attorney (legal counsel Is not required, but if an attorney wlil represent you, please complete this sectlon).

Nama of Attorney: Emall:

Malling Address:

Telephone: Fax:

This Chart for Staff Use Only Munls #:

Date Accepted for Processing: Drawing Attached: Yes No
Zonlng District: Posting Deadline:

Assigned Hearlng Date: Opinlon Due:




City of Hagerstown, Maryland

Board of Zoning Appeals - Variance Application Page 2
Varlance Requests:
“ Sectlon of Zoning Ordl of Regulat! ordi Pipposed [imension
Bes Below (Artlc?: a4, LM:!;" nanee g::l lot;slck. p:!:klnz. otec.) Hoq:;:::nm ?::‘; ::;:c:::luhd)
Eample F.5.a. Front yard setback 15 feet 5 feat
L D.5.a. Minimum Lot area (Setback) | 15,000 sq ft [12,300 sQ ft
- D.5.a. Lot Width (Setback) | 80 sqft | 61.23 sq ft
& Section O parking 18 spaces |6 On-site & 12 Off-site
a.
5.

** For applications Involving multiple lots or properties, use this column to identify the specific lot that Is the subject of this individual
request. If only one property is invoived in this application, please disregard this column.

*%* The variance requested Is the proposed dimension. Using the example above, Iif the setback requirement js 15 feet and you propose to go
10 feet into that requirement and have a new setback from the property line of 5 feet, the variance request is 5 feet.

Example: Requirement (15 feet) minus incursion into bulk requirement (10) feet = variance (new setback) requested (5 feet).
Description of Existing and Proposed Uses:

A. Present or most recent use of the subject property:
The property is presently an existing office building.

B. Proposed use of property, Including any existing or permitted uses of the property that would be conducted on the site,
size of proposed Improvements (If constructlon s proposed):

The proposed use of the property is a daycare center.

Varlance Exhlblt:
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In order for the Beard of Zoning Appeals to have a clear undarstanding of the unigue conditions of your praperty and your
varlance reguest(s), yout must submit with this sppilcation a drawing of the property, showing the property lines, the property's
relatlonship to adjacent streats and bulldings, the locatian of existing buildings on the slte, and proposed Improvements that
would occur i the variance(s) Is/are granted. Attach a copy to the orlginal application form end each of the nine coples
submitted.

Attached to this appiication Is a sampla drawing for you to use as an example and golde In praparing a drawing for your
appiication.

Board of ZonIng Appeals Varlance Criteria:

The Board will make a declsion on your application based on conformance with the six criterla found at the end of this
appllcatian, The followlng spaces are provided to assistyou in preparing your testimony to the Board besed on these criterla. It
you need additlonal space, please attach additional sheets. A more detalled explanation Is provided on pages 5 and 6 of this
application.

A. Explain the unique physical conditlons assoclated with your property and how compllance with the strict lettér of the
raguiations would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecessarlly burdensome.

Our building Is located in the downtown area of Hagerstown which Yimits us on available propertles

that also mests childcare regulations, The current building has 6 parking spaces on-site and requires
12 additional parking spaces 1o meet zone requirement. See attached our proposed parking plan.

B. Explaln how the requested variance{s) are the minimum reasonably necessary to overcome the conditions described In
A. ahove.
240 S. Potomas is the largest property lot that meets the area’s need for childcare
services and childeare regulation. Allowing & mix of on-site and off-site parking wili permit us

to provide the requested parking spaces for the huilding use.

C. Explain how enforcement of the provision from which the varlancs i5 requestad would deprive the property owner of
uses commonly enjoyed by other similar properties In the same district.

Enforcement of the provision wili deprive the property owner the ability 1o operate a childcare
canter even though other childcare centers are able o operate with
less square footage and dedicated parking spaces.

D, Explain how the variance(s) requested wiil not conferspecial treatgnent on the appllcant,
The variance(s) requested will not confer special freatment as another daycare

center in the area located at 102°E. Washington Street, Hagerstown, is currently operatingon alot that is

12,067 sq. &, and within a building that Is 3052 sq. ft. Other nelghbaring canters rely on strest parking te conduct business.
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E wmmapwmrwmlmhnnﬂmmmﬂnbmMﬂuymmn;mﬂﬂmﬂanformldm;
a nce.

We have not taken occupancy of the bullding. No conditions have been created to impact
this varianee request.

F. Explain how the requested varianca will not be contrary to tha Intent of the Zoning Ordinance, will not be injurfous to the
nelghborhood or the public welfare.

This varlance request will allow us to be an asset to the community and to fufill the
neighborhood's current need for quality childcare services.

Additional Materials, Fees, Posting, and Advertising:
A. If deslred, supplemental pages may ba attached to this spplication.

This grigina] epplication form and nine (8) coples of the application must he submitted. If the applicant dealres to
submit additional materlals, pages, ste., ten (10) coples are required. However, additional coples of orginal
mwmdmmmmmmwwmwudmﬂmwmmm
exhibits are sufficlent. Fleasa do not mount large exhibits to foam core or other rigld backing, as the axhlblt can ba
damaged when removed for placement in the flle.

B. The underligned agrees to properly post the property at least ten (1.0) days Immediately prior to the hearing and malntaln
thnpmlfs)duﬂuthapudodmempmylsruqlﬂmdtﬂbapmd.ﬁnumlumlywnhﬁnhmhmntwmanhytho
Board hearing the cass.

C. The undersigned agrees to pay all costs In accordance with the current fee schedule adoptsd by ths Mayor and Clty
Councll Checies are to ba made payable to the “City of Hagerstown.”

Signatures

The undersigned hereby affirms that all of the statements and Information contalned In, or filed with, this petition are true and
correct. The undersigned has read the (nstructions on this form, fillng Il of the required accompanying Information.

\

Attomey’s Signature (It appiicable) ppilc S € gnature (if diffarent from owner)

Topefty Owner's Signature (if other than applicant)

What Is a Variance and what are the Standards Used by the Board to Make a Declslon?

Anﬂmqehndwhﬂmﬁmthnhulkmﬂmnbmqumbyhnmlu&ﬂnmanhumuum“hmt.
number of parking spaces, stc. For example, If you want to bulld an addition to your house and you need to construct it ten
feet from the property line, but the Ondinance requires that you keep It 20 feet from the property line, you nead to apply for a
vuhm?hhpmmmmﬂdammnnhhmndﬁbnofphmfnrpmpmhﬂmtmbulmpmdhyunmm
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physical candiians sush as ehape of tho Iot, topogdraphy, elc, 1hB Bixcriteria below are ued by tiie Board of Zoning Appesls to
evaluate whetliora variance Is agpropriste, Thavarlance process toes not exist toslmply walve the Ordinance requirements
with which an applicant may find undesirable. In order to approve a varlance, the Board of Zaning Appeals must matea posltive
fintings an each of tia following six criteria (s!mplified explanatlons and examples of what lsan sppropriate varfanto and
wlint s not are provided In Hafles).

4. Whershy reasen of exceplions! narrowness, shallowness, shape, topographical conditlons, of other unusual situatlons o
conditions pecullarto a specific pareel of proparty o of the use of the property, the stijct application oFthese regulations
winitld result In pacullar or unisual practical difficulties to, or undua hardship upan, the ownar of the propsiy; and

Example; Anapplicant wants to bulld a two-car garage ke most of s nelghbars have, Because of theshape of hig
proparty, or the location of the exlsting house, te cannot to it without bullding In violation of the satback. ThisIs a
reasonable argument fora varlance. Requesting & varfance to adjust a setback to bulid & fourcar garage whenmostorhls
nelghbors have only two-cer garages Is an eample of whena variance Is nntappropriate. Simply wanting to build the
daraga closerto o property lina because that fs where he dealres to place It, or sesking a veriance in orderto build
Improvements that are excesslve compared tnsurmunding propartles ane not grotnds fora variance,

2, Thevarlance requestad Isiha minimum reasonably nocessasy to ovarcome the nnusyel conditions applicable ta the
proparty; and

Theapplicant will need to demonstrate that tha request she makes Is theminimum necessary to accomplish her needs. Sho

shoiild riot ask for a variancs to reducs a setback to ten festif she could ressonably Bulld her deslred Improvements 12 feot

from the propesty ling. The applicant needs to determine the mintmum that she peeds and reéquest that emount,

3. The teral nterpretation o?ﬁxn provislons of this Ordinance vmuld depriva the epplicant of uses commuonly anjoyat] by other
glmilar propertles in the same district under the terms of this Ordinancs; and

and most ather fots of that sk have two-car garsges, theapp]!can:nujdstoanowmathfsmqunstwnu!dallawhhnta
construct Improvements that ara typleal ofthe surroumding sres; and If he does not obtaln the variance, hevouldnot be
allowad to Improve his property comparably to simllar properiies.

That granting the varlance wil not conferan the applicantany specia! privilaga that s denled by this Ordinance {o other
lands of structures within the same zorilng dlstrizt; and

4

Thaapplicant will need to demonstrate that her propedy meets these eriteris, and that the Board will not be giving her
spenia) treatment by granting a varjance that does nut mest these standands; The Ordinance not permitting her to bulld
viliat she desires [s not grounds for approval of a vafance.

5. Novarianceshol] ba granted In any case where the appllcant or thiolr agent fias created or caused to ba creatar a situatlon
whigh would or has necossitated the fssuance of a variance in order for such property to cormply with the Ordinance; aad

The epplicant will need to demonstrate that he did nyt create the problam for which he now sesks a variance. Far example,
Ifa propsity ownar deslres to bulld an sdditicnon 2 houseand placeitina lacation that needs avariance, hawilineedto
demonstrate that there I8 no other slds or area on the housethat could reasanably bie used fo construct the addition without
the varfance. Also, he wili naed to shaw that the addition Is a reasonable siza {Le, the Board s not granting g varlance to
allow him to bulld an addiiion that would make his housesignificantly fanger than other houses In the area), Dasire to place
mora Impravements on & pmperty than It would rormally be accemmodated By a simllar property s not graunds fora
varlance,

6. That the grenting of thevariance wiil ba In hamony with the ganeral purpose and intent of this Ordinance, and wiil not bia
injurioua to the nelghborhond or otherwisa detrimantal to the public welfare. The Board may prescribe appropridta and
spacific conditions and safeguurds, Including location, constritetion, malntenants, and opetatlon In conformity with the
Ordinance. Violatlon of such conditions and safoguands, whon made o part of the ferms umder which the varianca Is

granted, shall be a violation of this Ordinance.
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Iheappﬁcantm nzedto dmmmmmmnumumﬂnnhnm hérns{ghhq;’s reasunable use and enjoyment of thelr
property, and will not damage the public welfare. An exsmple of damaging the publlc welfara would bebullding an eddition
100 close to a street Intersestion that the Improvements block traffic visiblity approaching thit intersection, creating 2n

tinsafe trafflc condition.

itls thesa standands that you should be prepared th address at your hearing In arder for the Board of Zonlng Appeals to ba sble
o gpprave your varance.

In granting any vasiance, the Board may prescafbe appropriate conditions end sefeguards in conformity with the Zaning
Ordlnance and the critsria consldered sibove, Violation of such conditions and safoguands when mage a part of the terms tinder
which a varianca Is grented, shali be deemed to be a violation of tha Zoning Ordinance, subjact to enforcement action.

NOTE: PerMaryiand law, the Board of Zoning Appeals s prohihited from granting a veriance for a usa that Is not permitted In
the district In which the propeity Islacated. Far example, the BZA would be prohfotted from approvinga vatlence to establish a
yotall store or a car repeir business In a residentla! district when the residential districts donot parmit these uses.

For more Information, please conteol:

Hagarstown Pianntng and Codo Admintstmtlon Departmant
City of Hogerstown, Maryland

One East Frankiin Street, Sulte 300

Hagerstown, MD 21740

1: 304.739.8577, ext. 138
F:301.794.2650

Emall: planning@hagerstownmilog

LastAmended: 2/2016
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This drewing I an example of what will need to be provided a8 an exhibit with your varlance application.
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Parking Plan for 240 South Potomac Street, Hagerstown MD

On-site Parking Plan (For Parents and Building Visitors)

Building currently has six (6) rear parking spaces. Two (2) parking spaces will have Signage A
and four (4) will have Signage B. We will have staff to facilitate the two (2) drop-off and pick-up
spaces.

Signage A

Think'N Bee

LEARNING CENTER

Drop-Off
&
Pick-Up
Only

Monday - Friday

6:30 AM —9:00 AM
3:30 PM —6:00 PM

Signage B

LEARNING CENTER

10 Minute Parking

Monday - Friday
6:30 AM —9:00 AM
3:30 PM - 6:00 PM




Off-Site Parking (Employees)

We are contracting twelve (12) monthly parking spaces with Bowman Development
Corporation Parking Facility. The contracted location is 25 Renaissance Way, Hagerstown, MD.

These spaces are permitted and are available to our staff.
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Stephen Bockmiller

From: LaKeisha Johnson <admin@thinknbee.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 11:39 AM

To: Stephen Bockmiller

Cc: Devonte Dinkins; Kathleen Maher

Subject: Re: special exception application for day care

ATTENTION! This message originated from an external source. Please use proper judgment and caution when
opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Any claims of being a City official or employee should
be verified and not assumed to be true. Please contact the IT department if you have any questions or concerns about
this email or its contents.

Hello Stephen,
Please see the bulleted responses below:

You have six on-site parking spaces and will have two vans (which will presumably would park in 2 of the 6 on-site

spaces). Your description of your use says that there may be as many as 200 people coming and going from the site on
any given day.

o The proposed 2 vans will not be housed at the proposed property spaces. The vans will be housed at a
parking garage using a monthly parking account.

e Thereis a correction to the number of people for daily use. There will be a maximum of 100 students
and 13 staff, pending Office of Childcare approval for the space.

First, will you be the only occupant of the building, or will you be occupying part of the building and other residents or
husinesses using other parts?

« We will be the only occupants of the building.

Second, it is not clear how many actual children the site will be licensed for and how many staff will be there at one
time. We need this information for the report to the Board.

e There will be a maximum of 100 students and 13 staff, pending Office of Childcare approval for the
space.

Third, public street spaces cannot be reserved for your exclusive use and the Board of Zoning Appeals has no control
over this. This is within the purview of the City Engineer. That leaves the six spaces on the property and those that you
propose to use at 20 West Baltimore Street. There is no number stated on how many spaces would be available at 20
West Baltimore. Spaces to accommodate use of the building at 20 West Baltimore Street in accordance with the Zoning
Ordinance must be kept available on that property for the use of that property before excess can be reserved for use at
240 South Potomac Street.

e« We are not asking for exclusive use of the parking spaces. We wanted to know if the spaces could be
used as a loading zone during the hours of 6:30 AM -9 AM and 3:30 PM - 6:00 PM to minimize the
impact on residents. This will not conflict with the current parking restriction for street cleaning.

Fourth, off-site parking CAN be considered to meet parking requirements, but off-site location must be within 500 feet
of the target property. The property at 20 West Baltimore is about 650 feet from 240 South Potomac.

1



This leaves a site with 6 parking spaces serving a use that, by your application, says about 200 people will cycle through
the site in a day. A variance to the parking requirements would be necessary and would be sweeping. If your projection

of visits is accurate, use of this site and such a large parking variance for such a large day care center would devastate
parking in the surrounding area.

If that is the case, | find it hard to believe the Board of Zoning Appeals would be able to grant the special exception.

The legal standard for a special exception is that it is generally considered permitted but is reviewed on a case by case
basis to make sure it is no worse at that location than is typical in that zoning district. |think there is strong argument
that operating at this location... attached to and surrounded by residential uses, with only 6 parking spaces, IS in fact
worse at this location than generally in the RO District. It also doesn’t help that the building is so close to residences and
you your stated hours of operation begin at 6 am, but that is for the Board to decide.

Please let me know how many children would be cared for at one time, and how many staff would be on site at 1 time
so we can calculate your parking requirement and determine whether and how much of a parking variance would be
necessary. The requirement would be hased on comparable data contained in the Institute of Traffic Engineers Parking
Generation Manual, 3" Edition. | need to know the student and teacher numbers in order to calculate that.

Thank you.
Steve

Stephen R. Boclzmiller, AICP

Development Review Planner and Zoning Administrator
Planning and Code Administration Department

City of Hagerstown, I\’iaryland

Room 300, City Hall

1 East Franklin Street

Hagerstown, MD 21740

Phone: 301-739-8577 x 139

Email: s]aoclzmillerg@hagerstownmcl.org

Departrnent Website: WWW.thgSi:ownplannino’.oré

General City Government Website: wrw.llagerstownmcl.org

- 2

f—gPCAD

Planning & Code (/¢ \
ﬁ Administration ‘\\

Planning and Code Administration Department
Commiitted to Safety, Dedicated to Partnership and Progress
Follow PCAD on Social Media!

fO]v

DISCLAIMER: All City of Hagerstown email recipients are cautioned that messages sent and received via the City's email system

may he considered public record pursuant to the Maryland Public Information Act, and may be subject to inspection and copying
by the public.
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Zoning Appeals Members

FROM: M Stephen R. Bockmiller, AICP
Development Review Planner/Zoning Administrator

DATE: November 3, 2022

SUBJECT:  Z-2022-09 — Herbert Williams
Administrative Appeal Pertaining to Unimproved Property at 160 South Prospect Street

As required by the Ordinance, herewith I transmit to you the record in the above referenced
administrative appeal. Mr. Williams was issued a zoning violation notice by Paul Fulk, Neighborhood
Services Manager, for:

1. Parking and storage of camping trailers on a property with no principal permitted use.

2. Operation of a moving company on a property in the RMED (Residential - Medium Density)
Zoning District. :

3. Making changes to a property located in a historic district without a Certificate of
Appropriateness approved by the Historic District Commission (paving a parking area with
millings in the vicinity of the rear alley).

The inspection files will be made available to you at the meeting.

The subject property is an unimproved lot (no house) located in the RMED (Residential Medium Density)
Zoning District, and it is also located in the Prospect Street Historic District.

All surrounding properties are located in the RMED District, and all surrounding properties — except for
those to the east across the rear alley — are located in the Prospect Street Historic District.

Mr. Williams has submitted additional materials mounted on tag board exhibit panels which cannot be
copied and included with this mailing, but they will be present at the hearing.

Mr. Fulk will be attending the meeting to stand in defense of the violation notices issued.



Wemoveyou lc
160 S Prospect 5t

November 03, 2022

To the zoning board of Hagerstown Md.

We purchased 160 5. Prospect vacant lot July 23, 2021. Our intent at the time we purchased the fot at 160 5.
Prospect St. was to have a commercial business on our fot, Before we purchased the vacant lot, we informed the
reaitor of our plans to have o commercial business on the vacant fot. we were then told by the reaftor that we were
able to do what we please with the vacant lot. Never at no time we were told that the Lot we were purchasing was
a non-zoned historical area with limitations on what we can do to or on the vacant lot. No one explained to us that
we had to apply for a zoning license for the vacant lot.

Right after we purchased the vacant lot on 160 5. Prospect St., we begin our plans with turning our vacant lot
into @ commercial business by parking our business trucks, material, and equipment we use to operate our business
on our vacant lot. Along with, the commercial business starting we began recruiting workers from Gate Keepers,
The Mission, haffway houses, and the reentry program. Trying to give back to the community by providing
employment to men that want to get back into working and building their lives back, The alleyway at Holburn Ave.
is where we have the new recruiters meet at,

Sixteen months fater we am being told that the top of 160 5. Prospect St. is an historic landmark and that the
back of 160 S. Prospeét St. down at the bottom at the alleyway of Holburn Ave is not historic. Holburn Ave is an
alleyway where there are severol other commercial businesses along that affeyway as well, Here are some
examples of the commercial business along this sume alleyway mind sit, {on the left side of 160 S. Prospect St is the
women shelter, on the right side is Valley Properties commercial business with an address of 158 S, Prospect St. 156
S. Prospect 5t. commercial business with equipment in the back of its property. Another example of commercial
businesses that sit along this alleyway at Holburn is Wright Gardner. Wright Gardner is located on W. Antietam St.,
but their parking lot sits behind 128, 124, 122, and 112 S. Prospect St. which is along the alleyway on Holburn Ave,
We have recently noticed that the property at 102 5. Prospect St. has commercial work activity going on everyday
as wefl.

What bothers our company is that we’ve been at this Lot for sixteen months, we are at our lot everyday morning
and evening meeting with our employees giving out work assignments. Every day we arrive we must clean up dog
and human feces from neighbors walking their dogs, people cutting through our lot using the bathroom. Not one
time did we have a neighbor say one thing to either one of us even after we've spoken to them first, Instead, we get
funny locks, whispers, and Caucasian neighbors coming onto our lot banging on our equipment yelfing we cannot
be here while using racial siurs (Debbie) the head of Historic Association. After our encounter with Debbie, we
received a phone call from the zoning department, We were told by the gentlemen that we cannot have anything
on our Lot.

We then responded by going to the zoning department of Hagerstown in-person speaking with Steve Burkman,
Mr. Burkman was rude, unprofessional, and arrogant while explaining that we had fo remove our equipment and
that we could not have a commercial business on our Lot. Mr. Burkman at that time handed a sheet of paper from
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Additional Materials, Fees

, Posting, and Advertising:

A. 'f desired, supplemental pages may be attached to this application.

This otiginal application forip and nine (9) copies of this petition must be submitted. If the applicant desires to submit
additional materials, pages,jetc., ten (10) coples are required. However, additional copies of original photegraphs and
farge graphic exhibits are not required, Single copies of original photographs and Jarge graphic exhibits are sufficient.

Please do not mount large
for placement in the file.

B. The undersigned agrees in n
authority to enter onto the p
hearing and maintain the po
regtirement will delay the B

C. The undersigned agrees to p
Council. Checks are to be me
Signatures

The undersigned hereby affirms
correct. The undersigned has reg

xhibits to foam core or other rigid backing, as the exhibit can be damaged when removed

atters involving land use, except in administrative appeals where the appellant has no

operty in question, to properly post the property at least ten (10) days immediately prior to the
ster(s) during the period the property is required to be posted. Fallure to comply with this

bard hearing the case.

hy all costs in accordance with the current fee schedule adopted by the Mayor and City
de payable to the “City of Hagerstown.”

that all of the statements and information contained in, or filed with, this petition are true and
d the instructions on this form, filing herewith all of the reguired accompanying information.

Lol e

Attorney's Signature (if applicable) Applicant’s Signature

Property Owner's Signature (if other than applicant)
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What is an Appeal and what are the Standards Used by the Board to Make a Decision?

An appeal may be filed when an aggrieved patty believes the Zoning Administrator (or any other City employee or agency
responsible for decisions based dn the Zoning Ordinance) made an error in their Interpretation or understanding of the Zoning
Ordinance. For example, the Zonihg Administrator has informed you that you must build your proposed building 20 feet from the
property line. You read the ordinance and your understanding of the ordinance is that the building only has to be 15 feet from
the property line. You believe the oning Administrator made a mistake.

in an appeal, the Board of Zoning Appeals can only determine whether the person or agency whose decisiofi you are
appealing made a mistake in reqding and understanding the Ordinance. The Board cannot waive the requirements of the
Ordinance in an appeal. if the Bopard determines that the Zoning Administrator read the Ordinance correctly, there was no
error. IF this determination is magie, the Board cannot then say “but we will give it to you anyway.”

Waiving bulk requirements (setbicks, parking, etc.) or requesting a special exception requires a different application with
different review and approval standards than what the Board can consider in an appeal alleging a mistake. Filing an appeal
{using this application form) can}ot be used to obtain a variance, special exception, or other type of review within the purview
of the Board of Zoning Appeals. You may obtain the appropriate application forms by contacting the Planning and Code
Administration Department.

For more information, please confact;

Hagerstown Planning and Code Administration Department
City of Hagerstown, Maryland
One East Franklin Street, Suite 300
Hagerstown, MD 21740

T: 301.739.8577, ext. 138
F: 301.7921.2650

Email: pianning@hagerstownmd.

g

Last Amended: 4/2016




CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND

Planning & Code Administration Department, 1E. Franklin St, Hagerstown, MD 21740
Phone: 301-739-8577 Fax: 301-791-2650

EC
CHAPTER 14

DRMAL NOTICE OF ZONING VIOLATION
0 - HAGERSTOWN CITY CODE - LAND MANAGEMENT CODE
September 02, 2022

We Move You Llc
58 Madison Ave
Hagerstown, MD 2

. Case Number: 95999
1740

RE: 160 S Prospect St We Move You LLC ~ Tax Parcel: 03-001229

Dear We Move You Llc:

An inspection of the premises
the following violation or viol
Code) exist on the preinises at

listed above was conducted on September 02, 2022, You are hereby notified that
ptions of the City of Hagerstown’s Land Management Code (Chapter 140 of the City
d corrective actions are necessary:

Article 4, Section 4
district shall be prij
shall also be subjeg
requirements.

Specifics: THE C
PROPERTY WI'H
TRAILERS ON A
BUSINESS (MOW
DISTRICT

.. Chart of Permitted and Special Exception Uses.-Uses within a Zoning
wcipal permitted uses, special exception uses or not permitted. Some uses
t to locational and performance standards based on other applicable

REATION OF AN ACCESSORY USE (ON-SITE PARKING) ON A
H NO PRINCIPAL USE. PARKING AND STORAGE OF CAMPING
PROPERTY WITH NO PRINCIPAL USE. OPERATION OF A

ING COMPANY) FROM A PROPERTY IN THE RMED ZONING

Article 4, Section 7|
reconsiruction, relo!
district, if any extex
or structure, the pei
change shall file an
of Hardship. The aj
colors 1s exempt frd
located on the inter

Specifies: PAVIN
CERTIFICATE Q
COMMISSION.

. Historic District Review.- Before the construction, alteration,

cation, or demolition of any landmark or site or structure within an historic
iorwork is involved which would change the exterior appearance of the site
son, individual, firin, or corporation proposing to make the construction or
application with the City for a Certificate of Appropriateness or a Certificat
plication of paint to previously painted surfaces and the changing of paint
m this review process. Any window graphic, as defined in Article 3, whether
or or exterior of the window, shall be subject to this provision.

e

(- THE PARCEL WITH MILLINGS FOR PARKING WITHOUT A
F APPROPRIATENESS APPROVED BY THE HISTORIC DISTRICT




GRANT, RIFFKIN & STRAUSS, P.C.

: ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
ALAN H, GRANT (MD, DC)

MICHAEL%R!FFK!N (MD. D, PA) 15204 OMEGA DRIVE, SUITE 210 PHONE: (301) 238-1033

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 208350-4838 FAX: (307) 330-449]

E-MAIL:  settlemenisi@arantlan net
www.grantlaw.net

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR CORRECTING
TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS

RENA L. STRAUSS (MD, DC. V], FL)
BRYAN 1. SANDERS {MD)

i We, theu
invplving propert
apgoint Grant,

ndersigned, for and in consideration of closing the loan and/or sale transaction
y described as 160 Prospect Street S, Hagerstown, MD 21740, do hereby
Riffkin & Strauss, P.C. as our attorney-in-fact to correct any

TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS, to place our initials on documents where changes are made

and/or to sign our

names to and acknowledge any modification or other documents correcting the

typpgraphical errdr. In the event this procedure is utilized, the party (ies) involved shall receive a
corrected copy of the changed document, '

This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the loan, if any, is satisfied and shall
survive the disabiljty of the undersigned.

AS WITNESS our execution hereof this 6 day of .jki /([ , 2021,

PURCHASERS/BORROWERS:

E L
;j M%EYOU ?MA/

Herbert Williams, Manager

STATE OF N ,\r\;‘\‘ayxék

f : to-wit

\

COUNTY OF\M;\S\g\Ag&u\ ,
P sy Dol
ayjof __JW

Subscribed pnd swomn to before me this 2.}

TN

, 2021

bd(\\) \QA‘ i ]

SQCL el G, AN RS e -

S8 RS NotaryPublic (] } I )
:::Q:.- W0 T'q/p}_ ‘?%"g_ My Commission Expires: l (_0’ 2—02-3
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CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

CASE NUMBER: Z-2022-08

APPLICANT:

HEARING DATE: November 10, 2022

Hagerstown Goodwill Industries, Inc, ZONING: IR (Industrial Restricted)

SITE LOCATION: 200 North Prospect Street, north of West Church Street.

REQUEST: Special Exception for a building containing retail and wholesale trade and pawn shops,
up to 25% of the total gross square footage of floor area of the building on a single
property, and a variance to reduce the required amount of parking on the site to 27
spaces.

DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN DECISION: December 25, 2022

STAFF REPORT (Staff comments in bold italics):

1.

Special Exception:

General Criteria for Special Exceptions (Article 4, Section U.8.a{1)-{(7):

(2)

No special exception shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board finds
in its written order that the application complies with the following criteria:

(1)

@)

&)

Complete Application and Documentation. A written application for a special exception is
submitted by a person or persons with a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the
property indicating the section of this ordinance under which the special exception is sought,
stating the grounds on which it is requested, and including a concept plan of the proposed use
which outlines the specific characteristics of the intended use on that site. A4 complete
application and exhibit have been filed by the owner of the property.

Authority to Grant Special Exception and General Standards. The Board of Zoning Appeals
shall make a finding that it is empowered under the section of this ordinance described in the
application to grant the special exception and that the granting of the special exception will not
materially or adversely affect the adjoining and surrounding properties, if: (a) the characteristics
of the use and its operation on the property in question as proposed in the application or concept
plan will not create any greater adverse impact than the operation of such a use on any other
property with the same zoning; and (b) The proposed activity will comply with all conditions and
requirements set forth for the specific use in that zoning district. In making this determination, the
Board shall consider, among other things, the impact of the proposed use on neighborhood
parking and traffic and whether any proposed activities will create adverse visual, dust, odor,
smoke, gas, noise, or similar impact for surrounding properties. The Board is empowered to
consider a special exception request for the desired use in the IR district.

Conditions of Approval. In granting any special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may
prescribe any special conditions in addition to those specified in the Ordinance which it feels are
necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance and address the issues identified in (b), [2]
above, so that protection of adjacent properties, the neighborhood as a whole, and the public
interest are ensured. Violation of such conditions and safeguards when made a part of terms under
which the special exception is granted shall be deemed a violation of this ordinance and
punishable under Article 8, Section B, of this code. Ne commeitt.
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Limited to Use Proposed to the Board. No use or activity permitted by a special exception shall
be enlarged or extended beyond the limits authorized in the grant of special exception without
approval of the Board. No Comnient.

Change of Special Exception. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant
a variance to allow a use not permitted under the terms of this ordinance in the zone involved or
any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. Nof
applicable in this case.

Use Variances or Special Exceptions for Uses Not Enumerated. Changes from one special
exception use to another use permitted by special exception shall require approval by the Board.
Not Applicable in this case.

Special Criteria for this Use. None.

Conditions of Approval. The Board may prescribe appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards,
including location, construction, maintenance, and operation in conformity with this Ordinance. Violation
of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which a variance is granted, shall
be violation of this Ordinance.

Variance Criteria {Article 4. Section U.8.b. — Pages 4-117 through 4-118)

b.

Variances. No variance shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board, in
its written order finds that the application complies with the following criteria: An application has been
filed by the contract purchaser, with the consent of the owners of the property.

(1)

)

&)

)

Unique Condition of Property. Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topographical conditions, or other unusual situations or conditions peculiar to a specific parce! of
property, or of the use of the property, the strict application of these regulations would result in
peculiar or unusual practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of the property.
The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (1).
They cite the existing conditions of the properly and their targeting an intended clientele that
either lives within walking distance of the facility or otherwise do not have personal
transportation of their own and will hrave no need for parking spaces.

Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief. The variance requested is the minimum reasonably
necessary to overcome the unusual conditions applicable to the property. The applicant needs to
demonstrate to the Beard’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (2).

Compliance Would Preclude Common Use. That the literal interpretation of the provisions of
this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of uses commeonly enjoyed by other simifar properties
in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the
Board’s safisfaction compliance with subsection (3).

No Special Privilege. That granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands or structures with the same zoning. The
applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (4).
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(5 Self-Created Hardship. No variance shall be granted in any case where the applicant or their
agent has created or caused to be created a situation which would or has necessitated the issuance
of a variance in order for such property to comply with this Ordinance. The applicant needs to
demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (5).

(6) Consistent with the Intent of the Ordinance. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance, and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The Board may prescribe
appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards, including location, construction, maintenance,
and operation in conformity with the Ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be a violation of this
Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with
subsection (6). Given the nature of the site and the intensity of the variances requested, it
would seem consideration of conditions to protect surrounding residents and property owners
would be appropriate in this case.

Use Variances Prohibited. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance
to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this ordinance in the zone involved or any use expressly
or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. This provision does not apply.
The use, as described, is enumerated as a special exception use in the IR District, resulting in this
application. Since the use is a special exception use enumerated in the Ordinance, this provision
regarding “use variances” does not apply in this case, and the Board is within its authority to consider
it.

Recommendations Submitted by Boards, Commissions, and City Departments (Article 4, Section 1.6):

e Planning Commission: Not received at this time,
s Historic District Commission: Not received at this time.
» Board of Traffic and Parking: Not received at this time.
s Other Not received at this time.



CiW OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

STAFF REPORT

CASE NUMBER: Z-2022-08 HEARING DATE: November 10, 2022
APPLICANT: Hagerstown Goodwill Industries, Inc. ZONING: IR (Industrial Restricted)

SITE LOCATION: 200 North Prospect Street, north of West Church Street.

REQUEST: Special Exception for a building containing retail and wholesale trade and pawn shops,
up to 25% of the total gross square footage of floor area of the building on a single
property, and a variance to reduce the required amount of parking on the site to 27
spaces.

DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN DECISION: December 25, 2022

STAFF REPORT (Staff comments in bold italics):

1. Special Exception:

CGeneral Criteria for Special Exceptions {Article 4. Section U.8.a.(1)-{7):

(a) No special exception shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board finds
in its written order that the application complies with the following criteria:

(D Complete Application and Documentation. A written application for a special exception is
submitted by a person or persons with a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the
property indicating the section of this ordinance under which the special exception is sought,
stating the grounds on which it is requested, and including a concept plan of the proposed use
which outlines the specific characteristics of the intended use on that site. 4 complete
application and exhibit have been filed by the owner of the property.

) Authority to Grant Special Exception and General Standards. The Board of Zoning Appeals
shall make a finding that it is empowered under the section of this ordinance described in the
application to grant the special exception and that the granting of the special exception will not
materially or adversely affect the adjoining and surrounding properties, if: (a) the characteristics
of the use and its operation on the property in question as proposed in the application or concept
plan will not create any greater adverse impact than the operation of such a use on any other
property with the same zoning; and (b) The proposed activity will comply with all conditions and
requirements set forth for the specific use in that zoning district. In making this determination, the
Board shall consider, among other things, the impact of the proposed use on neighborhood
parking and traffic and whether any proposed activities will create adverse visual, dust, odor,
smoke, gas, noise, or similar impact for surrounding properties. The Board is empowered to
consider a special exception request for the desired use in the IR district.

3) Conditions of Approval. In granting any special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may
prescribe any special conditions in addition to those specified in the Ordinance which it feels are
necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance and address the issues identified in (b), [2]
above, so that protection of adjacent properties, the neighborhood as a whole, and the public
interest are ensured. Violation of such conditions and safeguards when made a patt of terms under
which the special exception is granted shall be deemed a violation of this ordinance and
punishable wnder Article 8, Section B, of this code. No comment.
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Limited to Use Proposed to the Board. No use or activity permitted by a special exception shall
be enlarged or extended beyond the limits authorized in the grant of special exception without
approval of the Board. No Comment.

Change of Special Exception. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant
a variance to allow a use not permitted under the terms of this ordinance in the zone involved or
any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. No¢
applicable in this case.

Use Variances or Special Exceptions for Uses Not Enumerated. Changes from one special
exception use to another use permitted by special exception shall require approval by the Board.

Not Applicable in this case.

Special Criteria for this Use. None.

Conditions of Approval. The Board may prescribe appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards,
including location, construction, maintenance, and operation in conformity with this Ordinance. Violation
of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which a variance is granted, shall
be violation of this Ordinance.

Variance Criteria (Article 4, Section U.8.b. — Pages 4-117 through 4-118)

b.

Variances. No variance shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board, in
its written order finds that the application complies with the following criteria: An application has been
filed by the contract purchaser, with the consent of the owners of the property.

(D

)

3)

“

Unique Condition of Property. Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topographical conditions, ot other unusual situations or conditions peculiar to a specific parcel of
property, or of the use of the property, the strict application of these regulations would result in
peculiar or unusual practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of the property.
The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (1).
They cite the existing conditions of the property and their targeting an intended clientele that
either lives within walking distance of the facility or otherwise do not have personal
transportation of their own and will have no need for parking spaces.

Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief. The variance requested is the minimum reasonably
necessary to overcome the unusual conditions applicable to the property. The applicant needs to
demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (2).

Compliance Would Preclude Common Use. That the literal interpretation of the provisions of
this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of uses commonly enjoyed by other similar properties
in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the
Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (3),

No Special Privilege. That granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands or structures with the same zoning. The
applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (4).
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Self-Created Hardship. No variance shall be granted in any case where the applicant or their
agent has created or caused to be created a situation which would or has necessitated the issuance
of a variance in order for such property to comply with this Ordinance. The applicant needs to
demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (5).

Consistent with the Intent of the Ordinance. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance, and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise defrimental to the public welfare. The Board may prescribe
appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards, including location, construction, maintenance,
and operation in conformity with the Ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be a violation of this
Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with
subsection (6). Given the nature of the site and the intensity of the variances requested, it
would seem consideration of conditions to protect surrounding residents and property owners
would be appropriate in this case.

Use Variances Prohibited. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance
to aliow a use not permissible under the terms of this ordinance in the zone invelved or any use expressly
or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. This provision does not apply.
The use, as described, is enumerated as a special exception use in the IR District, resulting in this
application. Since the use is a special exception use enumerated in the Ordinance, this provision
regarding “use variances” does not apply in this case, and the Board is within its authority to consider

if,

Recommendations Submitted by Boards, Commissions, and City Departments (Article 4. Section 1.6):

Planning Commiission: Not received at this time,
Historic District Commission: Not received at this time.
Board of Traffic and Parking: Not received at this time.
Other Not received at this time.



CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

STAFF REPORT

CASE NUMBER: Z-2022-08 HEARING DATE: November 10, 2022
APPLICANT: Hagerstown Goodwill Industries, Inc. ZONING: IR (Industrial Restricted)

SITE LOCATION: 200 North Prospect Street, north of West Church Street.

REQUEST: Special Exception for a building containing retail and wholesale trade and pawn shops,
up to 25% of the total gross square footage of floor area of the building on a single
property, and a variance to reduce the required amount of parking on the site to 27
spaces.

DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN DECISION: December 25,2022

STAFF REPORT (Staff comments in bold italics):

1. Special Exception:

General Criteria for Special Exceptions (Article 4, Section U.8.a.01)-(7):

(a) No special exception shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board finds
in its written order that the application complies with the following criteria:

)] Cemplete Application and Documentation. A written application for a special exception is
submitted by a person or persons with a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the
property indicating the section of this ordinance under which the special exception is sought,
stating the grounds on which it is requested, and including a concept plan of the proposed use
which outlines the specific characteristics of the intended use on that site. A complete
application and exhibit have been filed by the owner of the property.

) Authority to Grant Special Iixception and General Standards. The Board of Zoning Appeals
shall make a finding that it is empowered under the section of this ordinance described in the
application to grant the special exception and that the granting of the special exception will not
materially or adversely affect the adjoining and surrounding properties, if: (a) the characteristics
of the use and its operation on the property in question as proposed in the application or concept
plan will not create any greater adverse impact than the operation of such a use on any other
property with the same zoning; and (b) The proposed activity will comply with all conditions and
requirements set forth for the specific use in that zoning district. In making this determination, the
Board shall consider, among other things, the impact of the proposed use on neighborhood
parking and traffic and whether any proposed activities will create adverse visual, dust, odor,
smoke, gas, noise, or similar impact for surrounding properties. The Board is empowered to
consider a special exception request for the desired use in the IR district.

3) Conditions of Approval. In granting any special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may
prescribe any special conditions in addition to those specified in the Ordinance which it feels are
necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance and address the issues identified in (b), {2]
above, so that protection of adjacent properties, the neighborhood as a whole, and the public
interest are ensured. Violation of such conditions and safeguards when made a part of terms under
which tite special exception is granted shall be deemed a violation of this ordinance and
punishable under Article 8, Section B, of this code. No comment.



Staff Report Z-2022-08 November 10, 2022

)

&)

(6)

9

Limited to Use Proposed to the Board. No use or activity permitted by a special exception shall
be enlarged or extended beyond the limits authorized in the grant of special exception without
approval of the Board. No Comment.

Change of Special Exception. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant
a variance to allow a use not permitted under the terms of this ordinance in the zone involved or
any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. Not
applicable in this case.

Use Variances or Special Exceptions for Uses Not Enumerated. Changes from one special
exception use to another use permitted by special exception shall require approval by the Board.
Not Applicable in this case.

Special Criteria for this Use. None.

Conditions of Approval. The Board may prescribe appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards,
including location, consfruction, maintenance, and operation in conformity with this Ordinance. Violation
of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which a variance is granted, shall
be violation of this Ordinance.

Variance Criteria (Article 4., Section U.8.b, — Pages 4-117 through 4-118)

b.

Variances. No variance shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals until and unless the Board, in
its written order finds that the application complies with the following criteria: An application has been
filed by the contract purchaser, with the consent of the owners of the property.

(1)

@

&)

)

Unique Condition of Property. Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topographical conditions, or other unusual situations or conditions peculiar to a specific parcel of
property, or of the use of the property, the strict application of these regulations would result in
peculiar or unusual practical difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of the property.
The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (1).
They cite the existing conditions of the property and their targeting an intended clientele that
either lives within walking distance of the facility or otherwise do not have personal
transportation of their own and will have no need for parking spaces.

Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief. The variance requested is the minimum reasonably
necessary to overcome the unusual conditions applicable to the property. The applicant needs fo
demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (2).

Compliance Would Preclude Common Use, That the literal interpretation of the provisions of
this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of uses commonly enjoyed by other similar properties
in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the
Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (3).

No Special Privilege. That granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands or structures with the same zoning. The
applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (4).
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Self-Created Hardship. No variance shall be granted in any case where the applicant or their
agent has created or caused to be created a situation which would or has necessitated the issuance
of a variance in order for such property to comply with this Ordinance. The applicant needs to
demonstrate fo the Board’s satisfaction compliance with subsection (5).

Consistent with the Intent of the Ordinance. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance, and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The Board may prescribe
appropriate and specific conditions and safeguards, including location, construction, maintenance,
and operation in conformity with the Ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards,
when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be a violation of this
Ordinance. The applicant needs to demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction compliance with
subsection (6). Given the nature of the site and the intensity of the variances requested, it
would seem consideration of conditions to protect surrounding residents and property owners
would be appropriate in this case.

Use Variances Prohibited. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance
to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this ordinance in the zone involved or any use expressly
or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in such zone. This provision does not apply,
The use, as described, is enumerated as a special exception use in the IR District, resulting in this
application. Since the use is a special exception use enumerated in the Ordinance, this provision
regarding “use variances™ does not apply in this case, and the Board is within its authority to consider

it

Recommendations Submitted by Boards, Commissions, and City Departments (Article 4, Section 1.6):

Planning Commission: Not received at this time.
Historic District Commission: Not received at this time,
Board of Traffic and Parking: Not received at this time.
Other Not received at this time,



